based on Government of Canada bond yields consistent with the remaining loan term at the valuation date. The expected
volatility was determined by using the historical volatility of publicly traded comparable companies.

In respect of the loan receivable from associate, a fair value loss of $497,486 was recorded for the three months ended January
31, 2025, and $376,601 was recorded for the year ended January 31, 2025 in Other (expense) income within the audited annual
consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss).

Assumptions used in the fair value of the loan receivable from associate are assessed by the Company on a quarterly basis. Key
unobservable inputs include the discount rate used and the fair value of the shares. The estimated fair value of the loan receivable
decreases as the discount rate increases and the estimated fair value of the loan increases as the fair value of the underlying
shares increases. The estimated sensitivity to changes in the key unobservable inputs to the estimated fair value of the loan,
holding all other inputs constant, are presented below. Negative figures represent an increase and positive figures represent a
decrease to the fair value loss recorded in Other (Expense) income within the consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(loss) for the year ended January 31, 2025.

36 2025 ANNUAL REPORT
30

Assumption Sensitivity
Increase (decrease) to income (loss) before
income taxes

Fair value of the share price + 10% 718,015

Fair value of the share price - 10% (687,685)

Discount rate
Discount rate

+ 10%
- 10%

(407,756)
442,279

Changes in the fair value of the loan receivable from associate are added back in the calculation of the Company’s Adjusted
EBITDA.

On June 28, 2024, the Company also entered into the following arrangements with SkillsWave: (i) a Shared Technology License
Agreement permitting SkillsWave the use of a perpetual, irrevocable, non-exclusive, royalty-free, non-transferrable and non-
sublicensable license to use certain technology of D2L in connection with the conduct of its business; (ii) an Assignment and
Guarantee Agreement whereby D2L assigns and transfers its rights, obligations, interests and liabilities in a customer agreement

[…]

bond yields consistent with the remaining loan term at the valuation date. The expected volatility was
determined by using the historical volatility of publicly traded comparable companies.

Based on the fair value of the conversion option using the aforementioned inputs and the present value of
the expected future cash flows, a fair value loss of $376,601 was recorded in Other (expense) income within
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended January 31, 2025.

Assumptions used in the fair value of the loan receivable from associate are assessed by the Company on a
quarterly basis. Key unobservable inputs include the discount rate used and the fair value of the share price.
The estimated fair value of the loan receivable decreases as the discount rate increases and the estimated
fair value of the loan increases as the fair value of the underlying share price increases. The estimated
sensitivity to changes in the key unobservable inputs to the estimated fair value of the loan, holding all other
inputs constant, are presented below. Negative figures represent an increase to the fair value loss recorded
in Other (Expense) income within the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) for the year
ended January 31, 2025.

Assumption Sensitivity Increase (decrease) to income

(loss) before income taxes

Fair value of the share price

+10%

$   718,015

Fair value of the share price -10% (687,685)

Discount rate +10% (407,756)
Discount rate -10% 442,279

912025 ANNUAL REPORT

D2L INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In U.S. dollars)

Years ended January 31, 2025 and 2024

46

11. Loan receivable from associate (continued):

The loan receivable balance of $9,123,399 is recorded as “Loan receivable from associate” in the statement
of financial position.

The following table shows the movement in the Loan receivable from associate balance as at January 31,
2025:

  2025

Balance, beginning of year  —
Granted during the year $  9,500,000
Fair value loss during the year (376,601)

Balance, end of year   $   9,123,399